

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE FACEBOOK, INC. IPO SECURITIES  
AND DERIVATIVE LITIGATION

MDL No. 12-2389 (RWS)

This document relates to: NASDAQ Actions

---

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'  
MOTION TO DISMISS THE CONSOLIDATED AMENDED  
CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 6

    A.    NASDAQ OMX, A For-Profit, Publicly-Traded Holding Company, Engages  
         In Commercial, Non-Regulatory Activity In An Effort To Obtain The Facebook  
         Listing ..... 6

    B.    The Securities Defendants Make Numerous Material Statements Concerning  
         NASDAQ’s Technology And Trading Platforms Prior To The Facebook IPO ..... 8

    C.    Unbeknownst To Class Members, In The Pre-IPO Period, Defendants  
         Undertake A Series Of Tests Which Reveal System Issues That Would Paralyze  
         The Facebook IPO ..... 9

    D.    NASDAQ Experiences Catastrophic System Failures And NASDAQ OMX  
         Fails To Disclose Material Facts Concerning These Failures And Related  
         Reckless Conduct..... 10

        1.    IPO Cross System Failures and NASDAQ OMX’s Material Omissions  
             Prior to 11:30 a.m. .... 10

        2.    Continuing System Problems and NASDAQ OMX’s Material  
             Omissions After 11:30 a.m. .... 11

        3.    Additional System Problems at 1:50 p.m. and NASDAQ OMX’s  
             Related Material Omissions..... 12

    E.    The SEC Conducts A Year-Long Investigation Into The Facebook IPO And  
         Imposes Record-Setting Penalties And Substantial Remedial Measures ..... 13

    F.    NASDAQ LLC Agrees To Pay Its Member Firms Up To \$62 Million For  
         Losses Caused By The System Failures ..... 14

ARGUMENT ..... 15

I.    STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 15

II.   DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO SRO IMMUNITY..... 16

    A.    The SRO Immunity Doctrine Applies Only To Quasi-Judicial Functions ..... 17

    B.    Defendants NASDAQ OMX, Greifeld, And Ewing Are Not Afforded  
         SRO Immunity In Connection With The Allegations Giving Rise To Lead  
         Plaintiffs’ Federal Securities Claims ..... 19

        1.    NASDAQ OMX Is Not an SRO Entitled To SRO Immunity ..... 19

2.	The Securities Defendants’ Misconduct Was in Connection With NASDAQ OMX’s For-Profit Commercial Interests Where No SRO Immunity Applies .....	21
C.	The Negligence Claims Arise From The Failures Of For-Profit Commercial Systems, Not From Delegated SRO Functions.....	24
1.	The Failed Software Systems Were an Integral Part of NASDAQ’s For-Profit Business Activity .....	24
2.	The Negligence Claims Arise Directly From the System Failures.....	25
3.	NASDAQ Is Not Entitled To Immunity Simply Because It Engages in Regulated Activities .....	27
4.	The SEC Enforcement Action Does Not Support the Claim of Immunity.....	28
a.	The SEC Findings Relate to the Activities of NASDAQ As a For-Profit Business .....	28
b.	The SEC Found that the System Failures Resulted in the “Stuck” Orders, Delayed Confirmations and Inaccurate Price Quotes that Give Rise to the Negligence Claims.....	30
c.	NASDAQ Did Not Make a Regulatory Decision Not to Halt Trading.....	31
5.	The NASDAQ LLC Accommodation Proposal Contradicts the Claim of Immunity.....	33
6.	The Policy Reasons for a Grant of Immunity Do Not Apply to NASDAQ’s Handling of the Facebook IPO.....	34
III.	LEAD PLAINTIFFS STATE SECTION 10(b) CLAIMS AGAINST THE SECURITIES DEFENDANTS .....	36
A.	Lead Plaintiffs Adequately Allege The Securities Defendants Made Material Omissions Of Fact.....	36
1.	Standard for Pleading Materiality Under Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act .....	36
2.	The Securities Defendants Had a Duty to Correct And/Or Update Their Pre-Class Period Statements Concerning the Capability and Reliability of NASDAQ’s Technology and Trading Platforms.....	37

3.	NASDAQ OMX Failed to Disclose Material Facts Concerning Its System Failures and Defendants’ Reckless Conduct On The Day Of The Facebook IPO .....	42
a.	NASDAQ OMX Had a Duty to Disclose the Known Technical Failures with Its IPO Cross System Prior to Commencing Secondary Market Trading .....	43
b.	NASDAQ OMX Had a Duty to Disclose Continuing System Problems After Commencing Secondary Market Trading .....	45
c.	NASDAQ OMX Had a Duty to Disclose the Realization of Additional Problems Upon The Delivery of Confirmations.....	47
B.	Lead Plaintiffs Adequately Allege Scienter.....	48
1.	Pleading Scienter Under the PSLRA .....	48
2.	The CAC Alleges Facts That Constitute Strong Circumstantial Evidence Of Conscious Misbehavior And/Or Recklessness .....	49
a.	The Securities Defendants Knew Facts and/or Had Access to Information Contradicting Their Public Statements .....	50
b.	The Securities Defendants Failed to Verify Information They Had a Duty to Monitor.....	52
C.	Lead Plaintiffs Adequately Allege Reliance.....	54
D.	Lead Plaintiffs Adequately Allege Loss Causation .....	56
IV.	THE NEGLIGENCE CLAIMS ARE NOT BARRED BY THE ECONOMIC LOSS DOCTRINE .....	59
	CONCLUSION.....	64

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>17 Vista Fee Assocs. v. Teachers Ins. &amp; Annuity Assoc. of Am.</i> , 259 A.D.2d 75 (N.Y. 1999) .....	63
<i>532 Madison Avenue Gourmet Foods, Inc. v. Finlandia Center, Inc.</i> , 750 N.E.2d 1097 (N.Y. 2001).....	60, 62
<i>Abu Dhabi Commercial Bank v. Morgan Stanley &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , No. 08 Cv. 7508 (SAS), 2013 WL 837536 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2013) .....	61
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	54, 56
<i>American Agricultural Movement, Inc. v. Board of Trade</i> , 977 F.2d 1147 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	27
<i>Anschutz Corp. v. Merrill Lynch &amp; Co.</i> , 690 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	61
<i>ATSI Commc'ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	15, 49
<i>Austin Mun. Sec. v. Nat'l Ass'n of Sec. Dealers, Inc.</i> , 757 F.2d 676 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	17
<i>Avazpour Networking Servs., Inc. v. Falconstor Software, Inc.</i> , No. CV 12-3574, 2013 WL 1386264 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 3, 2013) .....	63
<i>Barbara v. NY Stock Exch., Inc.</i> , 99 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	18, 19, 27
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	37, 41, 48
<i>Bayerische Landesbank v. Alladin Capital Mgmt. LLC</i> , 692 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	63
<i>Bellevue S. Assoc. v. HRH Constr. Corp.</i> , 579 N.E.2d 195 (N.Y. 1991).....	59
<i>Bradley v. Fisher</i> , 80 U.S. 335 (1871).....	17
<i>Bullmore v. Ernst &amp; Young Cayman Is.</i> , 45 A.D.3d 461 (N.Y. 2007) .....	63

*Butz v. Economou*,  
438 U.S. 478 (1978)..... 17

*Caiola v. Citibank, N.A.*,  
295 F.3d 312 (2d Cir. 2002) ..... passim

*Campo v. Sears Holdings Corp.*,  
371 F. App'x 212 (2d Cir. 2010) ..... 51

*Casella v. Webb*,  
883 F.2d 805 (9th Cir. 1989) ..... 40

*Castellano v. Young & Rubicam, Inc.*,  
257 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... 37

*Castro v. Covenant Aviation Sec., LLC*,  
No. 12 Civ. 3037 (PAC), 2013 WL 3811474 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 22, 2013)..... 51

*Commerce & Industry Ins. Co. v. Vulcraft, Inc.*,  
No. 97 Civ. 2578, 1998 WL 823055 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 1998) ..... 63

*Conway v. Icahn & Co.*,  
16 F.3d 504 (2d Cir. 1994). ..... 62

*Cyber Media Grp., Inc. v. Island Mortg. Network, Inc.*,  
183 F. Supp. 2d 559 (E.D.N.Y. 2002) ..... 37

*D.H. Blair & Co., v. Gottdiener*,  
462 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2006) ..... 51

*D'Alessio v. N.Y. Stock Exch., Inc.*,  
258 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... passim

*DGM Investments, Inc. v. New York Futures Exchange, Inc.*,  
01 CIV. 11602 (RWS), 2002 WL 31356362 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 2002)..... 27

*DL Capital Group, LLC v. NASDAQ Stock Market, Inc.*,  
409 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... passim

*Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo*,  
544 U.S. 336 (2005)..... 56, 57

*ECA, Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Trust v. JP Morgan Chase Co.*,  
553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009) ..... 37, 50

*Edison Fund v. Cogent Inv. Strategies Fund, Ltd.*,  
551 F. Supp. 2d 210 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) ..... 42

<i>Emergent Capital Inv. Mgmt., LLC v. Stonepath Grp., Inc.</i> , 343 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	59
<i>Escott v. BarChris Constr. Corp.</i> , 283 F. Supp. 643 (S.D.N.Y. 1968) .....	41
<i>Flagler v. Trainor</i> , 663 F.3d 543 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	16
<i>Fogarazzo v. Lehman Bros., Inc.</i> , 341 F. Supp. 2d 274 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	45
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988).....	16
<i>Freudenberg v. E*Trade Fin. Corp.</i> , 712 F. Supp. 2d 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	15
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Utils. Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	37
<i>Glazer v. Formica Corp.</i> , 964 F.2d 149 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	36
<i>Hall v. The Children’s Place Retail Stores, Inc.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 212 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	46
<i>Halperin v. eBanker USA.com, Inc.</i> , 295 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	41
<i>Heller v. Goldin Restructuring Fund, L.P.</i> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 603 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	52
<i>Helwig v. Vencor, Inc.</i> , 251 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	43
<i>In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. 2008 Sec. Litig.</i> , 741 F. Supp. 2d 511 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	57, 58, 59
<i>In re Atlas Air Worldwide Holdings, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 324 F. Supp. 2d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	51
<i>In re Bank of Am. Corp. Sec., Derivative &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 757 F. Supp. 2d 260 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	42
<i>In re Beacon Assoc. Litig.</i> , 745 F. Supp. 2d 386 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	39

<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos. Inc. Sec. Derivative, &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 763 F. Supp. 2d 423 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	57
<i>In re Bristol Myers Squibb Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 148 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	46
<i>In re Check Point Software Tech. Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 6594 (KMB), 2006 WL 1116699 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2006) .....	51
<i>In re Computer Assocs. Class Action Sec. Litig.</i> , 75 F. Supp. 2d 68 (E.D.N.Y. 1999) .....	40
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 439 F. Supp. 2d 692 (S.D. Tex. 2006) .....	57
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 281 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	36, 45, 48
<i>In re J.P. Jeanneret Assoc., Inc.</i> , 769 F. Supp. 2d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	39
<i>In re K-Tel Int'l, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 300 F.3d 881 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	43
<i>In re New Century</i> , 588 F. Supp. 2d 1206 (C.D. Cal. 2008) .....	51
<i>In re NovaGold Res. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 629 F. Supp. 2d 272 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	39
<i>In re NYSE Specialist Sec. Litig.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 2d 281 (S.D.N.Y. 2005), <i>aff'd in part, vacated in part on other grounds</i> , 503 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	19
<i>In re NYSE Specialists Sec. Litig.</i> , 503 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	16, 18, 26, 43
<i>In re Providian Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 152 F. Supp. 2d 814 (E.D. Pa. 2001) .....	43
<i>In re Quintel Entm't Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 72 F. Supp. 2d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) .....	39, 40
<i>In re Regeneron Pharm., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 3111 (RWS), 2005 WL 225288 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2005) .....	41
<i>In re Sadia, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 269 F.R.D. 298 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	59

<i>In re Salomon Analyst Metromedia Litig.</i> , 544 F.3d 474 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>Amgen v. Conn. Ret. Plans &amp; Trust</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1184 (2013) .....	37
<i>In re Scholastic Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 252 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	53
<i>In re Sept. 11 Prop. Damage &amp; Business Loss Litig.</i> , 468 F. Supp. 2d 508 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	61
<i>In re Silicon Image, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C-050456 MMC, 2006 WL 1709424 (N.D. Cal. June 21, 2006) .....	57
<i>In re Smith Barney Transfer Agent Litig.</i> , 290 F.R.D. 42 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	54, 55, 56
<i>In re Time Warner Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 9 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	39, 40, 41
<i>In re Top Tankers, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 408 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	49
<i>In re UBS Auction Rate Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 2967 (LMM), 2010 WL 2541166 (S.D.N.Y. June 10, 2010) .....	2
<i>Joseph v. Wiles</i> , 223 F.3d 1155(10th Cir. 2000) .....	54
<i>King Cnty. v. IKB Deutsche Industriebank AG</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 288 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	60
<i>King v. Simpson</i> , 189 F.3d 284 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	16
<i>Krebs v. NYS Div. of Parole</i> , No. 9:08-CV-255(NAM/DEP), 2009 WL 2567779, at *6 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2009) .....	16
<i>Kronfeld v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 832 F.2d 726 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	41
<i>Lapin v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.</i> , 506 F. Supp. 2d 221 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	42
<i>Lattanzio v. Deloitte &amp; Touche LLP</i> , 476 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	59
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch &amp; Co.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	36, 56, 58, 59

<i>Lucia v. Prospect St. High Income Portfolio, Inc.</i> , 36 F.3d 170 (1st Cir. 1994).....	43
<i>Manavazian v. Atec Grp., Inc.</i> , 160 F. Supp. 2d 468 (E.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	40
<i>Mandelblatt v. Devon Stores</i> , 521 N.Y.S.2d 672 (App. Div. 1987).....	63
<i>McMahan &amp; Co. v. Warehouse Entm't, Inc.</i> , 900 F.2d 576 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	42, 44
<i>Milliken &amp; Co. v. Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 644 N.E.2d 268 (N.Y. 1994).....	61
<i>Milman v. Box Hill Sys. Corp.</i> , 72 F. Supp. 2d 220 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) .....	41
<i>Nathel v. Siegal</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	52, 57, 59
<i>New York Univ. v. Cont'l Ins. Co.</i> , 639 N.Y.S.2d 283 (1995).....	63
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	passim
<i>Ong v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 729 (N.D. Ill. 2006) .....	57
<i>Opulent Fund L.P. v. NASDAQ Stock Mkt., Inc.</i> , No. C-07-03683 RMW, 2007 WL 3010573 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 12, 2007) .....	passim
<i>Oran v. Stafford</i> , 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	40
<i>Overton v. Todman &amp; Co.</i> , 478 F.3d 479 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	39
<i>People Express Airlines v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 495 A.2d 107 (N.J. 1985) .....	62
<i>Phillips v. Reed Grp., Ltd.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 3417 (RO) (DF), 2013 WL 3340293 (S.D.N.Y. July 1, 2013) .....	60
<i>Robinson Redevelopment Co. v. Anderson</i> , 155 A.D.2d 755 (N.Y. 1989) .....	63

<i>Rosenzweig v. Azurix Corp.</i> , 332 F.3d 854 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	51
<i>Rothman v. Gregor</i> , 220 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	53
<i>Sacher v. Beacon Assoc. Mgt. Corp.</i> , 910 N.Y.S.2d 765 (Table), 2010 WL 1881951 (Sup. Ct. Apr. 26, 2010).....	63
<i>Schiavone Constr. Co. v. Elgood Mayo Corp.</i> , 56 N.Y.2d 667 (1982).....	61
<i>Scratchfield v. Paolo</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 163 (D.R.I. 2003) .....	40
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963).....	36
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968) .....	37
<i>Sec. Investor Prot. Corp. v. BDO Seidman, LLP</i> , 222 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	61
<i>Shapiro v. UJB Fin. Corp.</i> , 964 F.2d 272 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	43
<i>Shema Kolainu-Hear Our Voices v. ProviderSoft, LLC</i> , 832 F. Supp. 2d 194 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	61
<i>Sommer v. Federal Signal Corp.</i> , 79 N.Y.2d 540 (N.Y. 1992) .....	62, 63
<i>South Cherry Street, LLC v. Hennessee Group LLC</i> , 573 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	50, 53
<i>Sparta Surgical Corp. v. Nat'l Ass'n of Secs. Dealers, Inc.</i> , 159 F.3d 1209 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	19, 26, 27
<i>Standard Inv. Chartered, Inc. v. Nat'l Ass'n of Secs. Dealers, Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	19
<i>Stern v. Leucadia Nat'l Corp.</i> , 844 F.2d 997 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	51
<i>Stewart v. Lattanzi</i> , 832 F.2d 12 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	16

*Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.*,  
552 U.S. 148 (2008)..... 54

*Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Dynex Capital Inc.*,  
531 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2008) ..... 15

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.*,  
551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... 48, 49

*Tolin v. AMBAC Fin. Grp., Inc.*,  
No. 08 Civ. 11241(CM), 2010 WL 431971 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 5, 2010)..... 43

*Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Dormitory Auth.*,  
734 F. Supp. 2d 368 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) ..... 60, 61

*TRW Inc. v. Andrews*,  
534 U.S. 19 (2001)..... 33

*TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.*,  
426 U.S. 438 (1976)..... 37, 42

*Wallace v. IntraLinks*,  
No. 11 CV 8861 (TPG), 2013 WL 1907685 (S.D.N.Y. May 8, 2013)..... 57

*Weissman v. Nat’l Ass’n of Secs. Dealers, Inc.*,  
500 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2007) ..... passim

*Westpac Banking Corp. v. Deschamps*,  
66 N.Y.2d 16 (1985)..... 61

*Wilson v. Comtech Telecomms. Corp.*,  
648 F.2d 88 (2d Cir. 1981) ..... 54, 55

*Wyeth v. Levine*,  
555 U.S. 555 (2009)..... 27

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C § 78f (b)(1) ..... 28

15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(26)..... 6

15 U.S.C. § 78f..... 6

15 U.S.C. § 78f(b)(6) ..... 28

15 U.S.C. § 78f(b)(7) ..... 28

15 U.S.C. § 78f(d)..... 28

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)..... *passim*

15 U.S.C. §§ 78s(d)-(f)..... 28

15 U.S.C. § 78s(g)(1)..... 28

15 U.S.C. § 78s(g)(1)(A) ..... 28

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4 ..... 15

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(1) ..... 56

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(4) ..... 56

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 15, 16, 59

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8..... 57

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a) ..... 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) ..... 15

Rule 10b-5..... 37, 42, 47

**SEC Regulations and Adjudications**

Concept Release Concerning Self-Regulation,  
69 Fed. Reg. 71,256 (S.E.C. Dec. 8, 2004)..... 22, 35

Nasdaq Stock Market, LLC,  
71 Fed. Reg. 3,550 (Jan. 23, 2006)..... 6, 7, 20, 32

Order Approving a Proposed Rule to Amend the By-Laws of The NASDAQ  
OMX in Connection with the Acquisitions of Boston Stock Exch. &  
Philadelphia Stock Exch., Inc.,  
Rel. No. 58183, 2008 WL 2986566 (S.E.C. July 17, 2008) ..... 3, 20

Order Approving Proposed Rule Change to Amend the By-Laws NASDAQ OMX,  
Rel. No. 60,183, 2009 WL 1884076 (S.E.C. June 26, 2009) ..... 20

Order Disapproving NASDAQ LLC’s Proposed Rule Change  
Relating to “Benchmark Orders,”  
Rel. No. 68,629, 2013 WL 139471 (S.E.C. Jan. 11, 2013) ..... 33

Order Granting Accelerated Approval to a Proposed Rule Change Relating to Changes to  
PHLX’s Governing Documents,  
Rel. No. 58,179, 2008 WL 2986563 (S.E.C. July 17, 2008) ..... 20

Order Granting Approval of a Proposed Rule Change to Amend Rule 4626 – Limitation of Liability, 78 Fed. Reg. 19,040-01 (Mar. 28, 2013) ..... 2, 14, 28, 33

Order Granting Approval of a Proposed Rule Change to Amend the Articles of Organization and By-Laws of Boston Stock Exch. Clearing Corp., Rel. No. 59,839, 2008 WL 6113328 (S.E.C. Apr. 28, 2008)..... 20

The NASDAQ Stock Mkt., LLC & NASDAQ Execution Servs., LLC, Rel. No. 69,655, 2013 WL 2326683 (May 29, 2013)..... *passim*

**NASDAQ Administrative Rules**

NASDAQ LLC Rule 4120..... 31, 32

NASDAQ LLC Rule 4120(a) ..... 31, 45

NASDAQ LLC Rule 4626..... 32

**Other Authorities**

Daniel M. Gallagher, Comm’r, SEC, Market 2012: Time for a Fresh Look at Equity Market Structure and Self-Regulation, Speech at the SIFMA’s 15th Annual Market Structure Conference (Oct. 4, 2012), available at <http://www.sec.gov/News/Speech/Detail/Speech/1365171491376> ..... 34

Press Release, SEC, SEC Charges NASDAQ for Failures During Facebook IPO (May 29, 2013), available at <http://www.sec.gov/News/PressRelease/Detail/PressRelease/1365171575032#.UgKUeNLqmSo> ..... 28

Public Statement, Luis A. Aguilar, The Need for Robust SEC Oversight of SROs (May 8, 2013), available at <http://www.sec.gov/News/PublicStmnt/Detail/PublicStmnt/1365171515546> ..... 35

Rohit A. Nafday, *From Sense To Nonsense and Back Again: SRO Immunity, Doctrinal Bait-and-Switch, and a Call For Coherence*, 77 U. Chi. L. Rev. 847 (2010) ..... 16, 17

SIFMA letter to Mary Jo White, Chair, SEC, Re: Self-Regulatory Structure of the Securities Markets (July 31, 2013), available at <http://www.sifma.org/issues/allactivity.aspx>..... 34, 35
